JAGUAR XF – TECHNICAL DATA


XF 3.0L V6D 500 
XF 3.0L V6D 600 
XF 3.0L V6 
XF 5.0L V8 N/A
XF 5.0L V8 S/C

ENGINE & TRANSMISSION

Engine Capacity (litres) 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
5.0
5.0

Engine Capacity (cc) 
2993 
2993 
2967 
5000
5000

Cylinders 
6 
6
6
8
8

Valves per Cylinder 
4 
4 
4 
4
4

Compression Ratio
16.0:1 
16.0:1
10.5:1 
11.5:1
9.5:1

Bore Stroke/mm 
84.0/90.0 
84.0/90.0 
89.0/79.5 
92.5/93.0
92.5/93.0

Bore Stroke/inch 
3.30/3.54 
3.30/3.54
3.50/3.13 
3.64/3.66
3.64/3.66

Transmission Final Drive Ratio 
2.73:1 
2.73:1
3.31:1 
3.31:1
3.31:1

Transmission 
6-speed automatic 
6-speed automatic 
6-speed automatic 
6-speed automatic
6-speed automatic

1st 
4.17 : 1 
4.17 : 1 
4.17 : 1 
4.17 : 1
4.17 : 1

2nd 
2.34 : 1 
2.34 : 1
2.34 : 1
2.34 : 1
2.34 : 1

3rd 
1.52 : 1 
1.52 : 1
 1.52 : 1 
1.52 : 1
1.52 : 1

4th 
1.14 : 1
 1.14 : 1 
1.14 : 1 
1.14 : 1
1.14 : 1

5th 
0.87 : 1 
0.87 : 1  
0.87 : 1  
0.87 : 1
0.87 : 1

6th 
0.69 : 1 
0.69 : 1
0.69 : 1 
0.69 : 1
0.69 : 1

Rev 
3.40 : 1 
3.40 : 1 
3.40 : 1 
3.40 : 1
3.40 : 1

PERFORMANCE

Fastest 0-60 mph (seconds) (Estimate) 
6.7 
5.9 
7.9 
5.5
4.7

Fastest 0-100 kph (seconds) (Estimate) 
7.1 
6.4 
8.3 
5.7
4.9

Fastest 50-70 mph (seconds) (Estimate) 
3.7 
3.2 
4.1 
2.7
1.9

Fastest 1/4 mile (seconds) (Estimate) 
15.3 
14.6 
16.1 
14.0
13.1

Top Speed (mph/kph) 
149/240 
155/250 
148/237 
155/250
155/250

Max. Power (SAE bhp) @ rpm 
n/a
n/a
n/a
385@6500
510@6000-6500

Max. Power (EEC PS) @ rpm 
240@4000 
275@4000
238@6800
385@6500
510@6000-6500

Max. Power (EEC kW) @ rpm
177@4000
202@4000
175@6800
283@6500
375@6000-6500

Power to Weight Ratio – SAE BHP/ton 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
216
270

Power to Weight Ratio – EEC PS/tonne
132
151
141
216
270

XF 3.0L V6D 500 
XF 3.0L V6D 600 
XF 3.0L V6 
XF 5.0L V8 N/A
XF 5.0L V8 S/C

Torque (SAE lb-ft) @ rpm 
n/a
n/a
n/a
380@3500
461@2500-5500

Torque (EEC Nm) @ rpm 
500@2000
600@2000
293@4100 
515@3500
625@2500-5500

Torque to Weight Ratio – SAE lb-ft/ton
n/a
n/a
n/a
213
244

Torque to Weight Ratio – EEC Nm/tonne 
275 
330
173 
289
331

PS per Litre of Engine Displacement 
80.2 
91.9 
80.2 
77.0
102.0

Aerodynamics (Cd) 
0.29 
0.29 
0.29 
0.29
0.29

ECONOMY

Urban (mpg) 
30.0 
30.0 
17.8 
16.3
15.1

Urban (l/100km) 
9.5 
9.5 
15.8 
17.3
18.7

Extra Urban (mpg) 
51.3 
51.3 
37.8 
36.4
32.4

Extra Urban (l/100km) 
5.5 
5.5
7.5 
7.8
8.7

Combined Fuel Economy (mpg) 
42.0 
42.0
26.8 
25.4
22.5

Combined Fuel Economy (l/100km) 
6.8 
6.8 
10.5 
11.1
12.5

Fuel Economy - City EPA 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a
n/a
15.0

Fuel Economy - Highway EPA 
n/a 
n/a
n/a
n/a
21.0

US C-H Combined (mpg - US) 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a
n/a
17.0

Fuel Tank Capacity (litres) 
69.5 
69.5 
69.5 
69.5
69.5

Fuel Tank Capacity (USA gallons) 
15.3 
15.3
15.3
15.3
15.3

NEDC Combined CO2 (g/km) 
179
179 
249 
264
292

Emissions 
EUV
EUV
EUIV
ULEVII/TIERII BIN5/EUV
ULEVII/TIERII BIN5/EUV

DIMENSIONS

Boot (litres) - with Jaguar Tyre Repair System 
540 
540 
540 
n/a
n/a

Boot (litres) - with Space Saver 
500 
500 
500 
500
500

Wheelbase (inches) 
114.5 
114.5 
114.5 
114.5
114.5

Wheelbase (mm) 
2909 
2909 
2909 
2909
2909

Front Track (inches) 
61.4 
61.4 
61.4 
61.4
61.4

Front Track (mm) 
1559 
1559 
1559 
1559
1559

Rear Track (inches) 
63.2 
63.2 
63.2 
63.2
61.8

Rear Track (mm) 
1605
1605 
1605
1605
1571

Overall Length (inches) 
195.3 
195.3 
195.3 
195.3
195.3

Overall Length (mm) 
4961 
4961 
4961 
4961
4961


XF 3.0L V6D 500 
XF 3.0L V6D 600 
XF 3.0L V6 
XF 5.0L V8 N/A
XF 5.0L V8 S/C

Overall Width (inches) excl. mirrors 
73.9 
73.9
73.9
73.9
73.9

Overall Width (mm) excl. mirrors 
1877
1877
1877
1877
1877

Overall Width (inches) incl. mirrors 
80.8 
80.8
80.8
80.8
80.8

Overall Width (mm) incl. mirrors 
2053
2053
2053
2053
2053

Overall Height (inches) 
57.5 
57.5 
57.5 
57.5
57.5
Overall Height (mm) 
1460 
1460 
1460 
1460
1460

Driver/Passenger Head Room (inches) 
39.0 
39.0 
39.0 
39.0
39.0

Driver/Passenger Head Room (mm) 
990 
990 
990 
990
990

Driver/Passenger Leg Room (inches) 
41.5 
41.5 
41.5 
41.5
41.5

Driver/Passenger Leg Room (mm) 
1055 
1055 
1055 
1055
1055

Rear Head Room (inches) 
37.6 
37.6 
37.6 
37.6
37.6
Rear Head Room (mm) 
956 
956 
956 
956
956

Rear Leg Room (inches) 
36.6 
36.6 
36.6 
36.6
36.6

Rear Leg Room (mm) 
930 
930 
930 
930
930

DRIVING DYNAMICS

Tightest Turning Radius Kerb to Kerb (feet) 
37.68 
37.68 
37.68 
37.68
37.68

Tightest Turning Radius Kerb to Kerb (m) 
11.48 
11.48 
11.48 
11.48
11.48

WEIGHT

EU: Kerb Weight (lbs) 
4012 
4012
3726
3924
4169

EU: Kerb Weight (kg) 
1820 
1820
1690 
1780
1891

Federal: Lightest Weight (lbs) - actual kerb weight 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a
n/a

Federal: Lightest Weight (kg) - actual kerb weight 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a
n/a

Gross Vehicle Weight (lb) 
5203 
5203 
4883 
5038
5170

Gross Vehicle Weight (kg) 
2360
2360 
2215 
2285
2345

Trailer Max Load (kg) 
1850 
1850 
1850 
n/a
n/a

Note: All data based on manufacturer’s own testing. 


